Screening for the Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) Infection

Note: This article was revised November 9, 2017, to add a link to MLN Matters Article MM9880, which discusses the implementation of informational messaging, effective October 1, 2017, that conveys supplemental and educational information to the provider submitting claims for PHP services. All other information is unchanged.

Provider Types Affected

This article is for all physicians, providers, and clinical diagnostic laboratories submitting claims to Medicare contractors (Fiscal Intermediaries (FI), carriers, and Parts A/B Medicare Administrative Contractors (A/B MAC)) for services to Medicare beneficiaries.

Provider Action Needed

STOP – Impact to You

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has issued a new national coverage determination (NCD) that the evidence is adequate to conclude that screening for HIV infection is reasonable and necessary for prevention or early detection of HIV and is appropriate for individuals entitled to benefits under Part A or enrolled under Part B.

CAUTION – What You Need to Know

Effective for claims with dates of service on and after December 8, 2009, CMS will cover both standard and Food and Drug Administration (FDA)-approved HIV rapid screening tests for Medicare beneficiaries, subject to the criteria in the National Coverage Determination (NCD) Manual,

Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2010 American Medical Association.
sections 190.14 and 210.7, and the Medicare Claims Processing Manual (CPM), chapter 18, section 130. These manual sections are attached to the transmittals, which comprise CR 6786. This article is based on CR 6786, which provides the clinical and billing requirements for HIV screening tests for male and female Medicare beneficiaries, including pregnant Medicare beneficiaries.

GO – What You Need to Do
See the Background and Additional Information Sections of this article for further details regarding these changes.

Background

Effective January 1, 2009, the CMS is authorized to add coverage of “additional preventive services” through the NCD process if certain statutory requirements are met, as provided under section 101(a) of the Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act (MIPPA). One of those requirements is that the services be categorized as a grade A (strongly recommends) or grade B (recommends) rating by the United States Preventive Services Task Force (USPSTF) and meets certain other requirements. The USPSTF strongly recommends screening for all adolescents and adults at risk for HIV infection, as well as all pregnant women.

Consequently, CMS will cover both standard and Food and Drug Administration (FDA)-approved HIV rapid screening tests for:

- One annual voluntary HIV screening of Medicare beneficiaries at increased risk for HIV infection per USPSTF guidelines and in accordance with CR 6786. **NOTE:** 11 full months must elapse following the month in which the previous test was performed in order for the subsequent test to be covered.

- Three voluntary HIV screenings of pregnant Medicare beneficiaries at the following times: (1) when the diagnosis of pregnancy is known, (2) during the third trimester, and (3) at labor, if ordered by the woman’s clinician.

**NOTE:** Three tests will be covered for each term of pregnancy beginning with the date of the first test.

The USPSTF guideline upon which this policy is based contains 8 increased-risk criteria. The first 7 require the presence of both diagnosis codes V73.89 (Special screening for other specified viral disease) and V69.8 (Other problems related to lifestyle) for the claim to be paid. The last criterion, which covers persons reporting no increased risk factors, only requires diagnosis code V73.89 for the claim to be paid.

**NOTE:** Patients with any known prior diagnosis of HIV-related illness are not eligible for this screening test.

Disclaimer
This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2010 American Medical Association.
The following 3 new codes are to be implemented April 5, 2010, effective for dates of service on and after December 8, 2009, with the April 2010 Outpatient Code Editor and the January 2011 Clinical Laboratory Fee Schedule (CLFS) updates:

- G0432 - Infectious agent antibody detection by enzyme immunoassay (EIA) technique, HIV-1 and/or HIV-2, screening,
- G0433 - Infectious agent antibody detection by enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay (ELISA) technique, HIV-1 and/or HIV-2, screening, and,
- G0435 - Infectious agent antibody detection by rapid antibody test, HIV-1 and/or HIV-2, screening.

Claims for the annual HIV screening must contain one of the new HCPCS along with a primary diagnosis code of V73.89, and when increased risk factors are reported, a secondary diagnosis code of V69.8. For claims for pregnant women, one of the new HCPCS codes must be reported with a primary diagnosis code of V73.89 and one secondary diagnosis code of either V22.0 (Supervision of normal first pregnancy), V22.1 (Supervision of other normal pregnancy), or V23.9 (Supervision of unspecified high-risk pregnancy). Institutional providers should also report revenue code 030X for claims for HIV screening.

When claims for HIV screening are denied because they are not billed with the proper diagnosis code(s) and/or HCPCS codes, Medicare will use a claim adjustment reason code (CARC) of 167 (This (these) diagnosis(es) is (are) not covered.). Where claims are denied because of edits regarding frequency of the tests, a CARC of 119 (Benefit maximum for this time period or occurrence has been reached.) will be used.

Medicare will pay for HIV screening tests for hospitals in Maryland under the jurisdiction of the Health Services Cost Review Commission (Types of Bills 12X, 13X, or 14X) on an inpatient Part B or outpatient basis in accordance with the terms of the Maryland waiver.

Prior to inclusion of the new G Codes on the CLFS, the above codes will be contractor-priced. Also, for dates of service between December 8, 2009, and April 4, 2010, unlisted procedure code 87999 may be used when paying for these services.

Note that for HIV screening claims with dates of service on or after December 8, 2009 through July 6, 2010, and processed before CR 6785 is implemented, Medicare will not adjust such claims automatically. However, your Medicare contractor will adjust such claims that you bring to their attention.
Additional Information


If you have questions, please contact your Medicare FI, carrier, or A/B MAC, at their toll-free number which may be found at [http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/provider-compliance-interactive-map/index.html](http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/provider-compliance-interactive-map/index.html) on the CMS website.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Date Of Change</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>November 9, 2017</td>
<td>Note: This article was revised to add a link to MLN Matters Article <a href="#">MM9880</a>, which discusses the implementation of informational messaging, effective October 1, 2017, that conveys supplemental and educational information to the provider submitting claims for PHP services.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>July 27, 2016</td>
<td>This article was revised to add a link to MLN Matters Article <a href="#">MM9403</a>, which alerted providers that beginning on April 13, 2015, CMS will cover a maximum of one annual, voluntary screening for HIV with the appropriate FDA-approved laboratory tests, when ordered by the beneficiary’s physician for: 1) all adolescents and adults between 15 and 65 years of age without regard to risk; 2) adolescents younger than 15 and adults older than 65 who are at increased risk for HIV infection; and 3) a maximum of three voluntary HIV screenings of pregnant Medicare beneficiaries.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>November 20, 2012</td>
<td>The article was updated to reflect current Web addresses.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>April 27, 2011</td>
<td>The article was updated to reflect the revised CR 6786, which was issued on April 22, 2011. In this article, the CR transmittal number, release date, and the Web address for accessing the CR were changed</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>May 14, 2010</td>
<td>Initial article released</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2010 American Medical Association.
Copyright © 2017, the American Hospital Association, Chicago, Illinois. Reproduced with permission. No portion of the AHA copyrighted materials contained within this publication may be copied without the express written consent of the AHA. AHA copyrighted materials including the UB-04 codes and descriptions may not be removed, copied, or utilized within any software, product, service, solution or derivative work without the written consent of the AHA. If an entity wishes to utilize any AHA materials, please contact the AHA at 312-893-6816. Making copies or utilizing the content of the UB-04 Manual, including the codes and/or descriptions, for internal purposes, resale and/or to be used in any product or publication; creating any modified or derivative work of the UB-04 Manual and/or codes and descriptions; and/or making any commercial use of UB-04 Manual or any portion thereof, including the codes and/or descriptions, is only authorized with an express license from the American Hospital Association. To license the electronic data file of UB-04 Data Specifications, contact Tim Carlson at (312) 893-6816 or Laryssa Marshall at (312) 893-6814. You may also contact us at ub04@healthforum.com

The American Hospital Association (the “AHA”) has not reviewed, and is not responsible for, the completeness or accuracy of any information contained in this material, nor was the AHA or any of its affiliates, involved in the preparation of this material, or the analysis of information provided in the material. The views and/or positions presented in the material do not necessarily represent the views of the AHA. CMS and its products and services are not endorsed by the AHA or any of its affiliates.

Disclaimer
This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2010 American Medical Association.